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Preface

Message from the Chairs

It is our pleasure to welcome you to the 29th Euromicro Conference on Real-Time
Systems (ECRTS 2017) in Dubrovnik, Croatia. ECRTS is the premier European venue
for presenting research in the broad area of real-time and embedded systems. Along with
RTSS and RTAS, ECRTS ranks as one of the three top international conferences on real-time
systems.

We received 79 submissions this year with authors from 22 countries, 36 (46%) from
outside Europe. Each paper was reviewed by at least three active researchers in our community.
Then, the program committee met in person and discussed each paper. From that discussion,
26 high-quality submissions were selected for publication and a 30 minute presentation. Three
of these papers have been recognized as Outstanding Papers and will be presented in a
dedicated session. Among the three, one is going to be selected as the Best Paper, based on
the scientific contribution and the presentation clarity. Authors of accepted papers had the
possibility to submit a replication package. An artifact evaluation committee validated the
artifacts and included a seal of approval for those who passed the replication test. Six of the
papers in the proceedings are marked with this seal.

In addition to full-length paper sessions, a Work-In-Progress session for short papers
has been organized. Papers submitted to the Work-In-Progress session were evaluated
separately by a second committee, chaired by Patrick Meumeu Yomsi, and are not part
of these published proceedings.

The first conference days feature an opening plenary session with industrial keynote
speakers. The keynotes are a great occation to identify important, unsolved, challenges
faced by real-time systems practitioners. The first keynote talk will be given by Giulio
Corradi, from Xilinx, presenting architectural insights to address the predictability and
safety challenges brought by next-generation system on chip and hardware programmable
heterogeneous architectures. The second will be given by Peter Zijlstra, from Intel, outlining
the current state of Real-Time scheduling supported by the Linux kernel, and highlighting
current short comings and proposed ways of addressing them.

ECRTS 2017 is the first real-time conference introducing an Open Access publication
model in collaboration with LIPIcs — Leibniz International Proceedings in Informatics
established in cooperation with Schloss Dagstuhl, Leibniz Center for Informatics. Paper
selection procedures and quality control remained unchanged, but from this year on accepted
papers are made available to the public without cost.

The day before the main conference is dedicated to five outstanding international work-
shops: the workshop on Operating Systems Platforms for Embedded Real-Time Applications
(OSPERT), the workshop on Real-Time Networks (RTN), the Real-Time Scheduling Open
Problems Seminar (RTSOPS), the workshop on Analysis Tools and Methodologies for Em-
bedded and Real-Time Systems (WATERS), and the workshop on Worst-Case Execution
Time Analysis (WCET).

ECRTS 2017 was made possible by the hard work of many people. We are especially
grateful for the contributions of the following people: the Program Committee and
reviewers, who are listed in subsequent pages; Patrick Meumeu Yomsi as Work-In-Progress
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Chair; Marcus Volp and Heechul Yun, as OSPERT Workshop Chairs; Jean-Luc Scharbarg
and Mathieu Jan as RTIN Workshop Chairs; Vincent Nelis and Thidapat (Tam) Chantem as
RTSOPS Workshop Chairs; Sophie Quinton and Arne Hamann as WATERS Workshop
Chairs; Jan Reineke as WCET Workshop Chair; Sebastian Altmeyer and Martina Maggio
as Artifact Evaluation co-Chairs. A special thanks to Marc Herbstritt of Dagstuhl Publishing
and Bjorn Brandenburg as Publication Chair, who did an outstanding job in collecting and
properly formatting the camera-ready versions of the papers appearing in these proceedings,
and to Gerhard Fohler for his unwavering support and contributions as the Euromicro
Real-Time Technical Committee Chair.

Congratulations to all of the authors for their exceptional work. ECRTS 2017 would
not exist without the contributions of the authors that submitted their work for review and
critique. We are very pleased with the quality, depth, and breadth of this year’s technical
program. We hope you enjoy yourself at ECRTS 2017!

Martina Maggio Marko Bertogna
General Chair, ECRTS 2017 Program Chair, ECRTS 2017



Committees

General Chair

Martina Maggio, Lund University, Sweden

Program Chair

Marko Bertogna, University of Modena, Italy

Real-Time Technical Committee Chair

Gerhard Fohler, TU Kaiserslautern, Germany

Publications Chair

Bjorn B. Brandenburg, Max Planck Institute for Software Systems (MPI-SWS), Germany

Artifact Evaluation Chairs

Martina Maggio, Lund University, Sweden
Sebastian Altmeyer, University of Amsterdam, Netherlands

Program Committee

Sebastian Altmeyer, University of Amsterdam, Netherlands
Benny Akesson, TNO-ESI, Netherlands

Karl-Erik Arzén, Univerity Lund, Sweden

Patricia Balbastre, Universitat Politécnica de Valéncia, Spain
Sanjoy Baruah, University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, USA
Andrea Bastoni, SYSGO AG, Germany

Robert 1. Davis, University of York, UK & INRIA-Paris, France
Jean-Dominique Decotignie, EPFL/CSEM, Switzerland

Marco Di Natale, Scuola Superiore S. Anna, Italy

Johan Eker, Ericsson Research, Sweden

Rolf Ernst, TU Braunschweig, Germany

Gerhard Fohler, TU Kaiserslautern, Germany

Christian Fraboul, IRIT - ENSEEIHT, Toulouse, France

Steve Goddard, University of Nebraska-Lincoln, USA

Nan Guan, Hong Kong Polytechnic University, HK SAR, China
Arne Hamann, Robert Bosch Gmbh, Germany

Robert Kaiser, Hochschule RheinMain, Germany

Shinpei Kato, University Nagoya, Japan

George Lima, Federal University of Bahia, Brazil

Daniel Lohmann, FAU Erlangen-Niirnberg, Germany

Martina Maggio, Lund University, Sweden

Claire Maiza, INP/Verimag, Grenoble, France

29th Euromicro Conference on Real-Time Systems (ECRTS 2017).
Editor: Marko Bertogna

\\v Leibniz International Proceedings in Informatics
LIPICS Schloss Dagstuhl — Leibniz-Zentrum fiir Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany


http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/publications/lipics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/about-dagstuhl/

0:xii

Committees

Julio Luis Medina, University of Cantabria, Spain
Vincent Nelis, CISTER, ISEP, Portugal

Geoffrey Nelissen, CISTER, ISEP, Portugal

Claire Pagetti, ONERA, France

Michael Paulitsch, Thales, Austria

Rodolfo Pellizzoni, University of Waterloo, Canada
Isabelle Puaut, University of Rennes I / IRISA, France
Peter Puschner, Vienna University of Technology, Austria
Sophie Quinton, INRIA-Grenoble Rhone-Alpes, France
Jan Reineke, Universitéit des Saarlandes, Germany
Christine Rochange, IRIT, University of Toulouse, France
Marcus Volp, University of Luxembourg, Luxembourg

Additional Reviewers

Leonie Ahrendts
Matthias Beckert
Frédéric Boniol
Alan Burns
Thomas Carle
José Carlos Palencia
Hugues Cassé
Bekim Cilku
Jacques Combaz
Javier Coronel
Alfons Crespo
Dakshina Dasari
Christian Dietrich
Leonardo Ecco
Christian Eichler
Nathan Fisher
Tom Fleming
Pascal Fradet

Artifact Evaluators

Marcus Thelander Andrén
Antoine Bertout

Hugo Daigmorte

Zain Hammadeh

Tobias Klaus

Florian Franzmann
Bernhard Froemel
Gautam Gala

David Garcia Villaescusa
Michael Gonzéalez Harbour
Sebastian Hahn

Zain Hammadeh

Florian Heilmann

Robin Hofmann

Haris Isakovic

Tobias Klaus

Reinhold Kroeger
Kristin Kriiger

Patrick Meumeu Yomsi
Mischa Mostl

Matthieu Moy

Rainer Miiller

Mitra Nasri

Sandro Pinto

Eberle Rambo

Hamza Rihani

Gautham Nayak Seetanadi
Youcheng Sun

Héctor Pérez Tijero
Quentin Perret
Eberle Rambo

Ralf Ramsauer
Denise Ratasich
Benjamin Rouxel
Selma Saidi

Luca Santinelli
Johannes Schlatow
Martin Schoeberl
Muhammad Soliman
Ali Syed

Marcus Thoss
Peter Ulbrich

Peter Waegemann
Saud Wasly

Wei Zhang
Alexander Zuepke

Yang Xu
Shenggian Yang
Yuanbin Zhou



List of Authors

Jakaria Abdullah
Uppsala University, Sweden
jakaria.abdullah@it.uu.se

Jaume Abella
Barcelona Supercomputing Center
(BSC-CNS), Spain

jaume.abella@bsc.es

Ankit Agrawal

Technische Universitat Kaiserslautern,
Germany

agrawal@eit.uni-kl.de

Benny Akesson
TNO Eindhoven, Netherlands
benny.akesson@tno.nl

Gatherer Alan

America Wireless Access Laboratory, Huawei
Technologies Co. Ltd, USA
alan.gatherer@huawei.com

Jim Anderson

The University of North Carolina at Chapel
Hill, USA

anderson@cs.unc.edu

Jan Andersson
Cobham Gaisler, Sweden
jan@gaisler.com

Neil Audsley
University of York, United Kingdom
neil.audsley@york.ac.uk

Muhammad Ali Awan
CISTER Research Centre, Portugal
muaan@isep.ipp.pt

Alen Bardizbanyan
Cobham Gaisler, Sweden
alen.bardizbanyan@gaisler.com

Sanjoy Baruah

The University of North Carolina at Chapel
Hill, USA

baruah@cs.unc.edu

Ashikahmed Bhuiyan

Missouri University of Science and
Technology, USA

abvn2@mst.edu

Alessandro Biondi
Scuola Superiore Sant’Anna, Italy
alessandro.biondi@sssup.it

Tobias Blaf}
Saarland University, Germany
s9toblas@stud.uni-saarland.de

Konstantinos Bletsas
CISTER/INESC-TEC, ISEP, Portugal
ksbs@isep.ipp.pt

Rakesh Bobba
Oregon State University, USA
rakesh.bobba@oregonstate.edu

Giorgio Buttazzo
Scuola Superiore Sant’Anna, Italy
giorgio@sssup.it

Jorge Cabral
University of Minho
jecabral@dei.uminho.pt, Portugal

Marco Caccamo

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign,
USA

mcaccamo@cs.uiuc.edu

Daniel Casini
Scuola Superiore Sant’Anna, Italy
d.casini@sssup.it

Francisco Cazorla

Barcelona Supercomputing Center and
ITTA-CSIC, Spain
francisco.cazorla@bsc.es

Kevin Chappuis
Virtual Open Systems, France
k.chappuis@virtualopensystems.com

Jian-Jia Chen
TU Dortmund, Germany
jian-jia.chen@cs.uni-dortmund.de

29th Euromicro Conference on Real-Time Systems (ECRTS 2017).

Editor: Marko Bertogna

\\v LIPICS

Leibniz International Proceedings in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl — Leibniz-Zentrum fiir Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany


http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/publications/lipics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/en/about-dagstuhl/

0:xiv

Authors

Fabrice Cros
Airbus Defense and Space, France
fabrice.cros@airbus.com

Unmesh D. Bordoloi
General Motors, Germany
unmesh.bordoloi@gmail.com

Nicolas Dagieu
Virtual Open Systems, France
n.dagieu@virtualopensystems.com

Dakshina Dasari
Robert Bosch GmbH, Germany
dakshina.dasari@de.bosch.com

Robert Davis
University of York, United Kingdom
rob.davis@york.ac.uk

Zheng Dong
University of Texas at Dallas, USA
zheng@utdallas.edu

Sandeep D’souza
Carnegie Mellon University, USA
sandeepd@andrew.cmu.edu

Pontus Ekberg
Uppsala University, Sweden
pontus.ekberg@it.uu.se

Rolf Ernst
TU Braunschweig, Germany
r.ernst@tu-bs.de

Heiko Falk
Hamburg University of Technology, Germany
heiko.falk@tuhh.de

Gerhard Fohler
Technische Universitat Kaiserlautern,

Germany
fohler@eit.uni-kl.de

Eugen Frasch
Ulm University, Germany
eugen.frasch@uni-ulm.de

Johannes Freitag
Airbus Innovations, Germany
johannes.freitag@airbus.com

Tiago Gomes
University of Minho, Portugal
tgomes@dei.uminho.pt

Nan Guan

Hong Kong Polytechnic University, Hong
Kong, Special Administrative Region of
China

csguannan@comp.polyu.edu.hk

Zhishan Guo

Missouri University of Science and
Technology, USA

guozh@mst.edu

Zain A. H. Hammadeh
TU Braunschweig, Germany
hammadeh@ida.ing.tu-bs.de

Sebastian Hahn
Saarland University, Germany
sebastian.hahn@cs.uni-saarland.de

Arne Hamann
Robert Bosch GmbH, Germany
arne.hamann@de.bosch.com

Damien Hardy
University of Rennes 1/IRISA, France
dhardy@irisa.fr

Monowar Hasan
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign,
USA

mhasanl1@illinois.edu

Franz J. Hauck
Ulm University, Germany
franz.hauck@uni-ulm.de

Rafik Henia
Thales Research & Technology, France
rafik.henia@thalesgroup.com

Carles Hernandez
Barcelona Supercomputing Center, Spain
carles.hernandez@bsc.es

Wen-Hung Huang
TU Dortmund, Germany
wen-hung.huang@tu-dortmund.de

Zhe Jiang
University of York, United Kingdom
zj577Q@york.ac.uk



Authors

Prachi Joshi
Virginia Tech, USA
prachi@Qvt.edu

Simon Kramer
Robert Bosch GmbH, Germany
simon.kramer2@de.bosch.com

Cong Liu
University of Texas at Dallas, USA
cx1137330Qutdallas.edu

Pierre Lucas
Virtual Open Systems, France
p-lucas@virtualopensystems.com

Arno Luppold
Hamburg University of Technology, Germany
arno.luppold@tuhh.de

Renato Mancuso

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign,
USA

rmancus2@illinois.edu

Lee McFearin

America Wireless Access Laboratory, Huawei
Technologies Co. Ltd, USA
lee.mcfearin@huawei.com

Sibin Mohan

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign,
USA

sibin@illinois.edu

Morteza Mohaqeqi
Uppsala University, Sweden
morteza.mohaqeqi@it.uu.se

Frank Mueller
North Carolina State University, USA
mueller@cs.ncsu.edu

Viet Anh Nguyen
University of Rennes 1 / IRISA, France
anh.nguyen@irisa.fr

Vladimir Nikolov
Ulm University, Germany
vladimir.nikolov@uni-ulm.de

Jan Nowotsch
Airbus Innovations, Germany
jan.nowotsch@gmail.com

0:xv

Dominic Oehlert
Hamburg University of Technology, Germany
dominic.oehlert@tuhh.de

Marco Panunzio
Thales Alenia Space, France
marco.panunzio.ext@gmail.com

Michele Paolino
Virtual Open Systems, France
m.paolino@virtualopensystems.com

Risat Mahmud Pathan
Chalmer University of Technology, Sweden
risat@chalmers.se

Michael Paulitsch
Thales Vienna, Austria
michael.paulitsch@thalesgroup.com

Rodolfo Pellizzoni
University of Waterloo, Canada
rpellizz@Quwaterloo.ca

Jorge Pereira
University of Minho, Portugal
jorge.m.pereira@algoritmi.uminho.pt

Sandro Pinto
University of Minho, Portugal
sandro.pinto@dei.uminho.pt

Michael Pressler
Robert Bosch GmbH, Germany
michael.pressler@de.bosch.com

Isabelle Puaut
University of Rennes 1 / IRISA, France
puaut@irisa.fr

Tao Qian
North Carolina State University, USA
tqian2@ncsu.edu

Sophie Quinton
Inria, France
sophie.quinton@inria.fr

Daniel Raho
Virtual Open Systems
s.raho@virtualopensystems.com

Raj Rajkumar
Carnegie Mellon, USA
raj@ece.cmu.edu

ECRTS 2017



0:xvi

Authors

Eberle A. Rambo
TU Braunschweig, Germany
rambo@ida.ing.tu-bs.de

S.S. Ravi
Virginia Tech, USA
ssravi@vbi.vt.edu

Jan Reineke
Saarland University, Germany
reineke@cs.uni-saarland.de

Laurent Rioux
Thales Research & Technology, France
laurent.rioux@thalesgroup.com

Abusayeed Saifullah

Missouri University of Science and
Technology, USA
saifullah@wayne.edu

Soheil Samii
General Motors Research & Development,
USA

soheil.samii@gm.com

Sandeep Shukla
IIT Kanpur, India
sandeeps@cse.iitk.ac.in

Abhishek Singh

The University of North Carolina at Chapel
Hill, USA

abh@Qcs.unc.edu

Muhammad R. Soliman
University of Waterloo, Canada
mrefaat@uwaterloo.ca

Pedro Souto
University of Porto, Portugal
pfs@fe.up.pt

Adriano Tavares
University of Minho, Portugal
atavares@dei.uminho.pt

Neriman Tokcan

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign,
USA

tokcan2@illinois.edu

Eduardo Tovar
CISTER/INESC-TEC, Portugal
emt@isep.ipp.pt

Sascha Uhrig
Airbus Innovations, Germany
sascha.uhrig@airbus.com

Georg von der Briiggen
TU Dortmund University, Germany
georg.von-der-brueggen@tu-dortmund.de

Franck Wartel
Airbus Defense and Space, France
franck.wartel@airbus.com

Stefan Wesner
Ulm University
stefan.wesner@uni-ulm.de

Falk Wurst
Robert Bosch GmbH, Germany
falk.wurst@de.bosch.com

Yufeng Xin
RENCI, The University of North Carolina at
Chapel Hill, USA

yxin@Qrenci.org

Haoyi Xiong

Missouri University of Science and
Technology

xiongha@mst.edu

Peter Yan

America Wireless Access Laboratory, Huawei
Technologies Co.Ltd, USA
peter.yifey.yan@huawei.com

Wang Yi
Uppsala University, Sweden
yiQit.uu.se

Haibo Zeng
Virginia Tech, USA
haibo.zeng@gmail.com



	Preface
	Committees

